Government of the Republic of Tajikistan

RESOLUTION

on Measures for Improvement of Foreign Economic Activity in the Republic of Tajikistan (in edition of the Resolution of the Government of the Republic of Tajikistan No.196 of 04.05.2000)

For the purpose of effective use of export potential and protection of economic interests of the republic, the Government of the Republic of Tajikistan resolves:

- 1. To approve the attached list of goods (works, services) the export, import and transit of which is implemented by decision of the Government of the Republic of Tajikistan (in edition of the Resolution of the Government of the Republic of Tajikistan No.196 of 04.05.2000).
- 2. Ministry of Economy and Foreign Economic Relations of the Republic of Tajikistan to work out and present to the Government of the Republic of Tajikistan the procedure of export and import of goods (works, services), the list of which is approved by the Annex 1 to this Resolution.
- 3. To determine that:

- realization of goods (works, services), listed in the Annexes to this Resolution is implemented according to the world or average stock exchange prices;

- fee of Tajik Commodity Exchange is levied at the rate of 0,1 per cent of the value of contract, transaction or exported good in the order set in agreement with the Ministry of Finance of the Republic of Tajikistan.

- 4. Tajik Commodity Exchange to publish on decade basis the average stock exchange prices and established prices in auctions held according to the list of goods, set out in Annexes 1 and 2 and the Tajik Aluminum Plant and the Head Office of ginning industry under the Government of the Republic of Tajikistan to publish world prices for primary aluminum and cotton fiber in mass media.
- 5. Tajik Commodity Exchange and the Customs Committee under the Government of the Republic of Tajikistan to submit to the Ministry of Economy and Foreign Economic Relations of the Republic of Tajikistan a monthly information on export-import transactions of the subjects of foreign economic activity in the framework of contracts (agreements) for summary and analysis.
- 6. Ministry of Economy and Foreign Economic Relations of the Republic of Tajikistan to analyze on a monthly basis the efficiency of implementation of contracts (agreements) on export-import transactions and give proposals to

the Government of the Republic of Tajikistan on the facts of causing economic damages to the interests of the state by subjects of foreign economic activity.

- 7. The Tax Committee under the Government of the Republic of Tajikistan in case of export of goods (works, services) through republican stock exchanges for lower than the world or average stock exchange prices to recover the margin for the income of republican budget out of the funds of the existing stock exchanges.
- 8. To disable:

the Resolution of the Government of the Republic of Tajikistan No.200 on Amending and Disabling some of the decisions of the Government of the Republic of Tajikistan on Foreign Economic Activity as of May 12, 1996;

the list of goods, produced in the Republic of Tajikistan and subject to realization through Tajik Commodity Exchange, approved by the Resolution of the Government of the Republic of Tajikistan No.104 as of February 27,1996.

Chairman of the Government of the Republic of Tajikistan

E. Rahmonov

No.111 as of February 19, 1997

Dushanbe